Rule 247 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
GENESIS (UK} LIMITED (3805650
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice

[full name of court} 9779 of 2008

{8} Insert full name(s)
and address(es)of - taae (3) M G Healy & N A Bennett of Leonard Curtis, One Great Cumberland Place,

administrator{s)
Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW

administrator(s) of the ahove company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b} Insert dates {b) 14 November 2008 (b} 13 May 2009
P V.

Signed %&J{Q

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 10 June 2009

Contact Details:

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any conlact information in the box | One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, Londan W1H 7LW

opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House to
~=~t~et unny if there is & query on the form. The contact | por mpos I Te! 020 7535 7000

- -“~ihla in searghers of the

DX Number | DX Exchange
I Ill II Il hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at: Companies
* GaANA'
334

ASE ouse, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A31 com 12/06/2005
PANIES H
OUSE

ADMB224 16-02-05




) LEONARD CURTIS

#7 business rescue & recovery

Appian Technology Pic
Registered Number; 04020918

Genesis (UK) Limited
Registered Number: 03805650

(Both in Administration)

Administrators’ Progress Report
for the period from 14 November 2008 to 13 May 2009

10 June 2009

Leonard Curtis

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW
Tel : 020 7535 7000  Fax: 020 7723 6059
solutions@leonardcurtis.co.uk

Ref: LI8IMPISAPPO2/SGEN04/1010



Appian Technology Plc O

Genesis (UK) Limited
(Both In Administration)

CONTENTS

1

Statutory Information

2 Purpose of Administrations

3 Steps taken during the Administrations and progress since the Administrators’ ast report

4 Further assets to be realised

5 Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements

6 Other relevant information

APPENDICES

A Summaries of Administrators' Receipts and Payments for the period from 14 November 2008
to 13 May 2009
(i) Appian Technology Plc
(i) Genesis (UK) Limited

B Summaries of Administrators’ Time Costs for the period from 14 November 2008 to 13 May
2009 C
(i Appian Technology Plc
(i) Genesis {UK) Limited

C Summaries of Leonard Curtis Pre-Appointment Time Costs for the period from 1 November
2008 to 14 November 2008
{0 Appian Technology Plc
(i) Genesis (UK) Limited

D Leonard Curfis Charge out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use

of Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

Administrators’ Progress Report
10 Jupe 2009




Appian Technology Plc Q’

Genesis (UK) Limited
(Both In Administration)

To:

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

1.7

18

2.1

ALL CREDITORS, THE COURT AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

STATUTORY INFORMATION

| was appointed Joint Administrator of Appian Technology Plc (“Appian’} and Genesis (UK)
Limited {"Genesis") together with M C Healy on 14 November 2008. We are both licensed by
the Insolvency Practitioners Association. The appointment of Joint Administrators
(“Administrators”} was made by Mr Patrick Ryan a director of both Companies.

The Administrations are being handled by Leonard Curtis, situated at One Great Cumberland
Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW.,

The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice under
Court reference numbers 9780 of 2008 (Appian} and 9779 of 2008 {Genesis).

The Companies traded from Appian House, Unit 4 Wessex Road, Boume End,
Buckinghamshire, SL8 5DT, which was also the Companies’ registered offices. This was
changed to One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW following the
appointment of Administrators.

Both operated in the security sector, as providers of mobile and static vehicle ficence plate
recognition hardware and software to Police Forces in England and Wales as well as private
enterprises including car parks. Genesis traded as a competitor untif it was acquired by Appian
in 2006.

The registered numbers are 04020918 (Appian) and 03805650 (Genesis).

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the function
of the Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone. There have
been no changes in office-holder.

On 15 January 2009 the Administrators sent a statement of proposals to all creditors of the

Companies. A meeting of creditors was held on 2 February 2009 where the proposals were
approved. There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, those proposals.

PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATIONS

As advised in my report dated 15 January 2009, the Administrators must in each case perform
their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the foliowing objectives:

{a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved)

(b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whoie than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or (if (a) and (b}
cannot be achieved

(c) realising property in order fo make a distribution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors.

Acgministrators’ Progress Report
10 June 2009




Appian Technology Pic O

bl

Genesis (UK) Limited
(Both In Administration)

2.2

2.3

24

3.1

3.2

3.3
3.31

33.2

333

in my opinion, it was not possible to achieve the first objective without substantial funding. The
directors were unsuccessful in their attempts to raise further capital from existing sharehoiders,
new investors or a purchaser as the escalation of a dispute with the Companies' sole camera
supplier resulted in supplies being suspended and in October 2008 a statutory demand was
issued against Appian for arrears in excess of £100,000. At the end of October 2008 the
Companies appointed an associated company of this firm, Corporate Strategies, with a view to
entering negotiations with HM Revenue & Customs before submitting a formal proposal to
repay the PAYE liability. However, due to the level of debt owing and its adverse trading
position, agreement of a realistic payment plan was not considered feasible.

In my opinion the sale of assets has led to a better result than would have been the case in a
winding-up and therefore, in my opinion it is possibie to achieve the second objective as it is
likely there will be funds available for distribution to ordinary unsecured creditors.

The third objective, namely realising property to make a disfribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors, has been achieved as the secured creditors have been repaid in full.
Preferential claims will also be paid in full.

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATIONS

This report should be read in conjunction with.the Administrators' previous report dated 15
January 2009,

Sale of Business

As previously reported a sale of the business, goodwill and certain assets of the Companies
was completed on 28 November 2008. The purchaser was MN Nova (30) Limited, a non
connected party. The total sale price was £465,000 which has been received in full.

Debtors

Debtors were excluded from the sale and agents have been instructed to manage collection of
the outstanding balances.

The Appian debtors were subject to an invoice finance agreement with Lloyds TSB Commercial
Finance Limited ("LTSBCF") who were owed £42,085 at the time of our appointment. LTSBCF
have now been repaid in full and the remaining ledger has been reassigned to the Company.
After providing for known bad debts, amounts paid prior to our appointment and a provision for
further bad debts my debt collection agents, Largo Legal & Receivables (“Largo"), are pursuing
balances of some £102,000. Since my last report a further £7,768 has been received and is
currently held by Largo. | am unable to say how much more will be realised.

The Genesis debtors were subject to an invoice finance agreement with Barctays Bank PLC
("Barclays”) who were owed £143,645 at the time of our appointment, Barclays have been repaid
in full and the remaining ledger has been reassigned to the Company. Since my last report,
£49,301 has been received. Sovereign Credit Management Limited are pursuing balances of
some £391,000. A number of debtors are claiming to have paid prior to our appointment and
there are other accounts in dispute which are being reviewed. [ am unable to say how much
more will be realised.

Administrators' Progress Report
10 June 2009




Appian Teéhnology Plc ,
Genesis (JK) Limited
(Both In Administration}

34

3.41

342

3.5

3.5.1

352

353

36
3.6.1

362

37

Investments

Genesis held investments in a number of non-connected companies registered in Malta.
These shares have been sold for £10,256. The consideration took into account that the sale
of the shares was restricted as they had fo be offered to the existing shareholders first and that
they had to settie the outstanding balance owed to a leasing company to purchase plant
installed in Malta. An alternative offer was received from a third party which was considerably
less than the amount offered by the existing shareholders.

Appian holds an investment in an American Company, Platescan, INC. Again there is a
restriction on the sale of these shares and it is not expected that any material recovery if any
wili be made. | will apprise creditors of developments in future reports.

Secured Creditors
LTSBCF

LTSBCF hold a debenture, dated 16 December 2004, incorporating both fixed and floating
charges, over the assets and undertaking of Appian. At the time of our appointment they were
owed £42,085. This amount was reduced as debt collections were made during the
Administration and the residual balance of £13,510 was repaid from fixed charge proceeds
following the sale of the assets. A further £7,329 has also been repaid to LTSBCF in respect of a
finance agreement subject to their fixed charge.

National Westminster Bank Plc ("NatWest")

A first debenture was granted by Genesis in favour of NatWest on 2 October 2000. As at the
date of our appointment NatWest was owed £20,680. This amount was repaid in full following the
sale of the business and assets.

Barclays

Barclays hold a second debenture dated 21 May 2001 in respect of Genesis and were owed
£143,645 at the date of our appointment and have been repaid in full.

Prescribed Part

The floating charge dated 16 December 2004 in favour of LTSBCF post dates the introduction of
the Enterprise Act 2002. However they have been repaid in full from fixed charge realisations.
As a result the provision of Section 176(A) of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Act
1986 (prescribed part) Order 2003 wilt not apply in respect of Appian.

As the outstanding charges against Genesis pre-date the introduction of the Enterprise Act 2002
there will not be a prescribed part of assets set aside for ordinary unsecured creditors.

Preferential Claims

The only preferential claims are those for employees in respect of wages and holiday pay and
will be repaid in full.

Administrators’ Progress Report
10June2008



Appian Tebhnology Plc Q

Genesis (UK) Limited
(Both In Administration)

38

3.9

3.10

4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

Unsecured Claims

All unsecured claims will be subject to agreement by a subsequently appointed Liquidator in
due course.

| have complied with my statutory obligations under the Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and
reports have been submitted to the appropriate authority.

Receipts and payments accounts for the period of the Administrations are enclosed as
Appendices A (i) and (ii).

FURTHER ASSETS TO BE REALISED

As mentioned above.

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

In accordance with the resolution passed at the meeting of creditors held on 2 February 2009,
the Administrators' remuneration is fixed and payable by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in each Administration.

The Administrators’ time costs as at 13 May 2009 are attached at Appendix B (i} and {ii). This
provides details of the costs incurred by staff grade for the Administrations. Time on Appian is
£78,020 representing 321.7 hours at an average rate of £242.52 per hour. To date we have
drawn £65,585 on account of these.time costs. Time on Genesis is £70,242.50 reprasenting
243.9 hours at an average rate of £288.00 per hour. To date we have drawn £60,722.50 on
account of these time costs. The balance of the Administrators’ fees will be paid shortly.

A substantial amount of time has been spent by my staff to ensure that the various assets are
realised. In respect of Appian, time costs for this area alone total £36,397.50 which represents
128.7 hours at an average hourly rate of £282.81. In respect of Genesis, time costs in this area
total £48,830.00 which represents 149.2 hours at an average hourly rate of £327.28. This time
has been spent agreeing the sale of the businesses and assets and liaising with professional
advisers, realising investments and managing the debt collections. Further costs have been
incurred dealing with the Companies liabilities, including ongoing employee issues, agreeing
and preparing to pay preferential claims, communicating with unsecured creditors and reporting
to secured creditors.

In addition to the above, my company also incurred costs in connection with the costs and
expenses of giving notices of intention to appoint administrators and the making the
Administrators' appointments. These costs are detailed at Appendix C {j) and (i) and totat
£4,040 for Appian, representing 14.6 hours at an average hourly rate of £276.71. For Genesis
these costs total £3,790 represented by 12.1 hours at an average hourly rate of £313.22.
These costs have been paid as expenses of the Administrations pursuant to the provisions of
Rule 2.67 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Administrators' Progress Report
10 June 2009



Appian Technology Plc Q

Genesis (UK) Limited
(Both In Administration)

55

5.6

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4
6.5

During the administrations | have used the following professionals, including subcontractors:

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Charles Russell LLP Legal Advice Time Costs
Wyles Hardy & Co Limited Valuation Advice Time Costs
Nyman Libson Paut Sales Process Time Costs
Sovereign Credit Management Limited | Debt Collection Percentage Basis
Largo Legal & Receivables Debt Collection Percentage Basis
ERA Solutions Limited ERA Services Time Costs
Pelstar Computing Limited Data Capture Time Costs

Details of my company’s charge out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements,
staff allocation, support staff and the use of professionals and subceontractors are also attached
at Appendix D.

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

The automatic deadline for the Administrations to end is 13 November 2009. | expect there to
be sufficient monies available to enable dividends to be declared to ordinary unsecured
creditors after the costs of Administrations have been paid. | therefore intend to give Notice to
the Registrar of Companies to move the Companies from Administration to Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation.

Following these notices the appointment of the Administrators will cease to have effect and the
appointment of a Liquidator will become effective. In accordance with the Administrators’
proposals approved by creditors on 2 February 2009, | will become Liguidator of both
Companies.

if however there are insufficient monies available to declare a dividend to ordinary unsecured
creditors after the costs of Administration have been paid in either Appian or Genesis | intend
to give nofice to the registrar of Companies to move the Company from Administration directly
to dissolution.

it is important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices..

Creditors requiring further information should contact my office, in writing. Electronic
communications should afso contain a full postal address.

Yours faithfully

for and one behalf of

APPIAN TECHNOLOGY PLC
GENESIS (UK) LIMITED

N A BENNETT

Joint Administrator

Licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Administrators, who acts as agent of the Companies without
personal liability

Administrators' Progress Report
10 June 2009




Appian Technology Plc - In Administration

b, e

oA
APPENDIX A (i)
Summary of Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
for the period from 14 November 2008 to 13 May 2009
Fixed Floating
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Goodwill 100 100
Intellectual Property 126,000.00 - 128,000.00
Stock - 119,000.00 119,000.00
Motor Vehicles - 3,000.00 3,000.00
Plant & Machinery - 8,994.00 8,994.00
Assumed Contracts - 5,000.00 5,000.00
Intangibles - 1.00 1.00
Books and Records - 1.00 1.00
Balance at Bank 3,749.94 - 3,749.94
Debtors 2314294 - 23.142.91
Purchaser's contributicn towards PAYE & NI - 15,572.24 15,572.24
Deposit Interest Net 95.52 118.69 214.24
Deposit Interest Gross 11315 92.99 206.14
153,102.52 151,779.92 304,882.44
PAYMENTS
Agents' Fees and Expenses 6,997.77 . 6,907.77
Legal Fees and Expenses 6,779.26 6,779.26 13,558.52
Other Professional Fees 288.00 13,600.00 13,888.00
Bordereau Fee . 150.00 150.00
Statutory Advertising - 672.93 672.93
Insurance - 278.38 278.38
PAYE & /NI - 15,672.24 15,572.24
Sundry Expenses/Disbursement E 307.00 307.00
Leonard Curlis Pre-Appointment Costs - 3,850.00 3,850.00
Administrators’ Remuneration - on account 55,585.00 10,000.00 65.585.00
VAT inputs ) 11,421.19 6.,646.97 18,068.16
G T 57.856.78 136,928.00
Distributions
Lioyds TS8 Commercial Finance Limited 20,838.53 . 20,838.53
BALANCE IN HAND 51,192.77 9382314 $45,115.91
Leonard Curtis N A Bennett
One Great Cumberiand Place M C Healy

London WiH 7LW

Administrators

Administrators' Progress Report

10 June 2009



Genesis (UK} Limited - In Administration

.\ ‘/J

Pt

RECEIPTS

Debtors

Goodwill

Intellectual Property
Plant and Machinery
[nvestments

Books and Records
Intangibles

Balance at Bank
Deposit Interest Net
Deposit Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Legat Fees and Expenses

Statutory Advertising

Bordereau Fee

Other Professional Fees

Sundry Expenses/Disbursements

Leonard Curtis Pre-Appointment Costs
Administrators' Remuneration - on account
VAT Inputs

Distributions

National Westminster Bank Plc
Barclays Bank PLC

BALANCE IN HAND

Leonard Curtis

APPENDIX A (ii)
Summary of Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
for the period from 14 November 2008 to 13 May 2009
Fixed Floating
£ £ £
49,301.11 49,301.11
1.00 1.00
165,000.00 - 165,000.00
- 38,000.00 38,000.00
10,256.41 . 10,256.41
- 1.00 1.00
- 1.00 1.00
- 3,044.06 3,044.06
1.1 36.76 3787
6.95 19.55 26.50
224,566.58 4110237 265,668.95
6,779.26 7,379.26 14,158.52
- 29349 293.49
- 100.00 100.00
- 10,420.00 10:420.00
- 678.00 678.00
- 3,600.00 3,600.00
43,571.46 17,151.04 £60,722.50
6,535.72 5,196.23 11,731.95
56,886.44 44,818.02 101,704.46
20,680.16 20,680.16
143,197.65 143,197.65
3,802.33 (3,715.65) 86.68
N A Bennett
M C Healy

Cne Great Cumberland Place
London W1{H TLW

Administrators

Administrators' Progress Report
10 June 2009




APPENDIX B (i)

00°001
G651yt
80¢Sl
GE'Eee
00°05¥
00°001
06'851
18'z8e
007001
00001
£6'85E

3
a1y AnoH
afiesany

AFA T 00'5L 00001 00002 00042 00'sze 00°05%
000208, LITE 05°L | 000E96 €96 0000 &2 00SzZ¥'8e  1€6'L  0S§/6CY M€l 00'002'62 095
0o°0st GE - - 000%¢ St - - - - - - - -
00°560°C 8l - - 0000L'L  ObL - - 00°008 Y 00s6lL 9 - -
00°08E'¥ 88¢ - - 00088t 881 - - 000052 001 - - - -
0069%¥'0Z  Li8 - - 00068t 681 - - 0000 %L 886 00629’ 0S 000sZe 0§
00050t 06 - - - - - - - - - - 00050 06
000g g - - 00°0% g - - - - - - - -
05°20L'y i6¢ 052 | 00008°) 08} - - 000067 - 9Lt - - - -
0526898 8¢} - - 00061 LBt - - 0062621 104 05Ziie 69 00'058'¥L QL€
00001 ol - - 00004 ] - - - - - - - -
00°00¥ Ov - - 00°00% oy - - - - - - - -
00'6Z0'S orl - - 00051 gt 00005 2 - - 00°'52€ ot 00050y 06

3 3 K 3 3 3 3

}s03 suun 1500 sHun 109 spun 1s0)  sjun 1500 suun 1500 suun 1800 spun
lelol yoddng Jojensiuiwpy Z labeuey | JaBeuey JaBeuely Jo1uag Jopang

600Z ABIN €| 0} 800Z JOGWBAON p| WO} S)SO) AW SIOJRASIUILPY Julor Jo Aurwwng

(uonensiujwpy uy)
a|d ABojouyoa] ueiddy

sajnuiw g ale syup Iy

(3) 212y Anoy aBesoay

el

suoyebijsanu

sBunaap sparn wewuioddy 1sod
Jusluloddy

UONEJSIUILLPY [EJBUAD)

JapjoH aImuagaq

SPIOIPUET

5}ossy
9oUBINSY|

slualAed 3 sidisaay
manay g oinelg




APPENDIX B (ii)

0000
£9let
19 /%1
05°45¢
eLvet
8819l
B¢ LCE
00001
BY'E6E

3
ajey Alnoy
abelaay

00'89¢ 0000} 00002 00052 00'6zZe 00'0G¥Y
05Zyc0L  BEY'C 0006V iAY 0000¥ 0z 006Ze'8Z  EEL'L  0GLLYE L01 00'0GLEE 062
00°05¢ 415 0005 1 - - : : - - - -
05°2eL 8 00°008 0% - - : - 08222 . - -
00°G6E’E 0€e 00045°L 61 - - 00'6Z8'L £l - - - -
00'62L'L 00E 00051 4 - - 00'629's 144 00056t 09 - -
00'656'C |6 0008 8 - - 00620 154 - - 00008 oy
00G8E"L 8 00019 19 - - po'sze £ - - 0005y 0l
000£8'sy  2Z6F'L  D0QES £s 00°00v 0 006,761 B4 00646 0e 00°08¥'i2  0L9
00°05¢ Gt 00°05¢ o - - - - - - - -
00625y GLl 00054 Gl - - : - 00°62¢ 1] 00'050'Y 06

3 3 3 3 K 3

1500 syun 1503 spun }50) sHUN 1509 spun 1500 sHun 1500 SHUN
2101 Jojesys|uipy Z 1ebeuepy | sabeuey sabeuepy Jojuag lopaelg

600Z Ael £} 0) 800Z J2QUIBAON P} WO $)509 BW]] S10jeNsIUIPY Julof jo Aewung

(uopensiujwpy u))
paywIT (M) sisauag

sajnuI g ale S)un Iy

(3) 818y Aunoy abereny

ey,

sucnebnsaau|

sBuaaw sioppan Juswuioddy 1504
Juswgoddy

UONENSILIPY [BIRUSE)

13pIoH aimuaqaq

sanqen
slossy
sjuswwAed % sidieoay
MmaInsy 3 Aojniels



.~ Appian Technology Plc - In Adminigtration 0

p=zig

APPENDIX C (i)
Summary of Leonard Curtis' Time Costs
for the period from 1 November 2008 to 13 November 2008
Director Manager 1 Admin1 Total Average
Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Hourly Rate
£ £ £ £ £

Pre-Appointment - - - - 19 190.00 19 190.00 100.00
Financial assessment 45 2,025.00 - - - - 45 2,025.00 450.00
Strategy & purpose evaluation 15 675.00 - - - - 15 675.00 450.00
Preparation of documents - - 32 800.00 10 100.00 42 900.00 214.29
Court related issues - - - - 25 250.00 25 250.00 100.00
Total 60 2,700.00 32 800.00 54 540.00 146 4,040.00
Average Hourly Rate (£) 450,00 250.00 100.00 276.71

All Units are 6 minutes

Administrators' Progress Report
10 June 2009



_-Genesis (UK) Limited - in Administration @

-4

Pre-Appointment

Financial assessment
Strategy & purpose evaluation
Preparation of documents

Total

Average Hourly Rate (£)

All Units are 6 minutes

APPENDIX C (ii)

Summary of Leonard Curtis’ Time Costs
for the period from 1 November 2008 to 13 November 2008

Director1 Manager 1 Admin1 Total Average

Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Units Cost Hourly Rate
£ £ £ £ £
- - - - 19 190.00 19 190.00 100.00
15 675.00 - - - - 16 675.00 450.00
45 2,025.00 - - . - 45 2,025.00 450.00
32 800.00 10 100.00 42 900.00 214.29
60 2,700.00 32 80000 29 290.00 121 3,790.00

450.00 250.00 100.00 313.22

-

Administrators' Progfess Report
10 June 2009




Appian Tec-hnology Plc ,”
Genesis (UK) Limited
(Both In Administration})

APPENDIX D

CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT STAFF, THE USE OF
SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis is considered to be relevant;
Charge out Rates

With effect from 1 January 2005 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard
Curtis:

Director £450
Senior Manager £325
Manager 1 £250
Manager 2 £200
Manager 3 £175
Administrator £150
Assistant £100
Support E75

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from
the outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skifls to match the
needs of the case. Time spent by secretarial and other support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report
despatching, is charged.

Details of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report.
Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the attached report. Unless otherwise indicated the fee
arrangement for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regutar basis, together
with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The cheice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their
expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Disbursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case is recoverable without approval and is
referred to as a “category 1 disbursement”. Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supplies of
incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls,
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses, including car mileage at 40p a mile,
incurred by personnel in connection with the case. Also included will be services specific to the case where these
cannot practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and document storage.

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include
an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication facilities
provided by us) they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving the administrators’
remuneration. Such expenditure is referred to as a "category 2 disbursement”. The following items of expenditure
are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision:

Internal pholocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone elc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Room Hire £100

Storage of office files {6 years) £85.40 per box

Adminisirators' Progress Report
10 June 2009




